

OCT 20 2015

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 14-181

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED GOBEILLE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIR OF THE VERMONT GREEN MOUNTAIN CARE BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
COORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR
MULTIEMPLOYER PLANS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SALLY M. TEDROW*
JENNIFER R. SIMON
O'DONOGHUE &
O'DONOGHUE LLP
4748 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 362-0041

*Counsel of Record stedrow@odonoghuelaw.com

Counsel for the National Coordinating Committee for Multiemployer Plans

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE VERMONT STATUTE IMPOSES HEAVY BURDENS ON MULTIEMPLOYER PLANS, CONTRARY TO ERISA'S CENTRAL AIM OF ALLOWING PLANS TO OPERATE UNDER A NATIONALLY UNIFORM SYSTEM OF ADMINISTRATION.....	9
A. The Vermont Act's Data Collection Requirements Impose a Mandate on Plan Administration.	10
B. The Vermont Act's Recordkeeping Requirements Permit the State to Interfere with Plans' Core Functions, Contrary to ERISA's Express Preemption Provision.	13
C. The Vermont Act's Reporting Obligations Place An Unacceptable Administrative Burden on Multiemployer Plans to the Detriment of Plan Participants.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enf't v. Dillingham Constr., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	9, 10
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex. rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	6
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	5, 6
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	3, 11
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Donegan</i> , 746 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 13, 18
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	5, 8, 9
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	5, 10
Statutes & Regulations	
29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001a(a)(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1001a(a)(3).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1001a(c)(2).....	2
29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1031.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1023.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1024.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CASES	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1103.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	4
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9410.....	2
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9410(b).....	10, 14, 17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9410(c).....	17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9410(d).....	17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9410(g).....	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9410(j)(1).....	10, 14, 17
Vt. State Reg. H-2008-01 § 1.....	10, 14, 17
Vt. State Reg. H-2008-01 § 3.Q.....	10, 14, 17
Vt. State Reg. H-2008-01 § 3.X.....	10, 14, 17
Vt. State Reg. H-2008-01 § 3.Ab.....	10, 14, 17
Vt. State Reg. H-2008-01 § 5(A)(1)-(16).....	17
Vt. State Reg. H-2008-01 § 5(B)(1)-(B)(4)(c)(2)	17
Vt. State Reg. H-2008-01 § 10.....	18
Vt. State Reg. H-2008-01: VHCURES; Appendices B-1 through D-1.....	10
Vt. State Reg. H-2008-01: VHCURES; Appendix D-1.....	12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CASES	Page
Administrative Materials	
U.S. Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, Form 5500 Series, <i>available at</i> http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/5500main.html ...	15
Vermont’s Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) for the Collection of Commercial Claims Data	11, 18
Other Material	
Amy Castello & Mary Taylor, APDC Council, <i>Standardization of Data Collection in All-Payer Claims Databases</i> (Jan. 2011) ..	16
APCD Council, <i>All-Payer Claims Database Development Manual</i> (Mar. 2015), <i>available at</i> https://www.apcdouncil.org/file/29/download?token=EoozDsLJ	16
